

**ibex**  
INSURANCE



**Holiday Apartment Essential**



# Contents

Your document of Insurance	3
Important information	4
Definitions	8
General Conditions	10
Claims Conditions	12
General Exclusions	14
Buildings	17
Fire	17
Escape of water or oil	17
Theft or attempted theft	17
Storm or Flood	17
Vandalism or malicious damage	17
Impact	18
Accidental damage to fixed glass and sanitary fittings	18
Emergency Access	28
Theft of keys	18
Trace and access	18
Electrical Power Surges	18
Liability to the public	19
Settling Claims – Buildings	20
Contents	21
Fire	21
Water or oil leaking	21
Theft or attempted theft	21
Storm or Flood	21
Vandalism or malicious damage	21
Impact	22
Electrical power surges	22
Alternative accommodation	22
Liability to the public	22
Golfers (optional cover)	24
Settling Claims - Contents and Golfers	25
Extraordinary Risks	26

## YOUR DOCUMENT OF INSURANCE

**You** should read this document of **Home** insurance, the **Schedule** and any endorsements on the **Schedule** as one contract. It is **Our** agreement with **You**, based on the information **You** gave to **Us** and on the information on **Your Schedule**.

In return for **Your** payment of premium **We** agree to insure **You**, subject to the terms and conditions contained in or endorsed on this contract of insurance, against loss or damage **You** sustain or legal liability **You** incur for accidents happening during the period of insurance stated on **Your Schedule**. This will be in line with the sections of this document of **Home** insurance, which are shown as applying on **Your Schedule**.

This insurance relates ONLY to those sections of this contract of insurance which are shown in the **Schedule** as being included.

This Insurance is underwritten by QIC Europe Limited, Malta.

This Policy is issued by Ibex Portugal – Corretora De Seguros, Unipessoal, LDA in accordance with the authorisation granted to them under the Binding Authority Agreement with the Unique Market Reference stated within the **Schedule**.

This Certificate will be referred to as the **Document of Insurance** throughout. QIC Europe Limited is authorised and regulated by the Malta Financial Services Authority (MFSA) and in the UK by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA).

## IMPORTANT INFORMATION

### INFORMATION YOU HAVE PROVIDED US

In deciding to accept this insurance and in setting the terms and premium, **We** have relied on the information **You** have given **Us**. **You** must take care when answering any questions **We** ask by ensuring that all information provided is accurate and complete.

If **We** establish that **You** deliberately or recklessly provided **Us** with false or misleading information **We** will treat this insurance as if it never existed and decline all claims.

If **We** establish that **You** carelessly provided **Us** with false or misleading information that **We** have relied upon in accepting this insurance and setting its terms and premium **We** may:

- treat this insurance as if it had never existed and refuse to pay all claims and return the premium paid. **We** will only do this if **We** provided you with insurance cover which **We** would not otherwise have offered;
- amend the terms of **Your** insurance. **We** may apply these amended terms as if they were already in place if a claim has been adversely impacted by **Your** carelessness;
- charge **you** more premium for **Your** insurance or reduce the amount **We** pay on a claim in the proportion the premium **You** have paid bears to the premium **We** would have charged **You**; or
- cancel **Your** insurance in accordance with the “Cancelling this insurance” section on Page 5.

**We** or **Your** broker will write to **You** if **We**:

- intend to treat this insurance as if it never existed; or
- need to amend the terms of **Your** insurance; or
- require **You** to pay more premium for **Your** insurance.

## HOW TO MAKE A CLAIM

Follow these steps:

1. Check **You** are covered by looking at this **Document of Insurance** and **Your Schedule**;
2. Contact **Your** insurance intermediary or call **Us** on the telephone number +34 914 148 270 as soon after the incident as possible – please have **Your Document of Insurance** details and information about the claim ready when **You** call;
3. Speak to **Us** before **You** make any arrangements for replacement or repair;
4. Don't forget to tell the police when **Your** property is lost, stolen or maliciously damaged.

Further information on how to make a claim can be found in the section “Settling Claims”

# YOUR RIGHTS TO CANCEL YOUR INSURANCE

## Cooling off period

**You** are entitled to cancel this contract of insurance by writing to **Your** broker within fourteen (14) days of either:

- the date **You** receive this contract of insurance; or
- the start of the period of insurance

whichever is the later for a full refund of premium providing **You** have not made a claim.

## Right to cancel

**You** can also cancel this contract of insurance at any time by writing to **Your** broker but without refund of premium.

**We** can cancel this contract of insurance by giving **You** thirty (30) days' notice in writing. **We** will only cancel this contract of insurance for a valid reason (examples of valid reasons as follows):

- Non-payment of premium;
- A change in risk occurring which means that **We** can no longer provide **You** with insurance cover;
- Non-cooperation or failure to supply any information or documentation **We** request;
- Threatening or abusive behaviour or the use of threatening or abusive language.
- Where **We** reasonably suspect fraud
- Where **You** have failed to take reasonable care to provide complete and accurate answers to the questions **We** ask when **You** take out, make changes to, and renew **Your** policy.

## How We can help resolve Your complaint

### Complaints Procedure

At Ibex Portugal – Corretora De Seguros, Unipessoal, LDA we are committed to providing you with a first class service at all times and will make every effort to meet the high standards we have set. If you feel we have not attained the standard of service you would expect or you are dissatisfied in any other way, then this is the procedure that you should follow:

#### Stage One – Initiating Your Complaint

You should first contact us by writing to us at Avenida Duarte Pacheco No 32, Almancil, Loule, Algarve, Portugal, 8135-104 or by emailing us at [complaints@ibexinsure.com](mailto:complaints@ibexinsure.com) or by calling us on +351 219429416 full details of which are shown on your Policy Schedule. We will confirm receipt of your complaint within five working days. We will do our best to resolve your complaint and issue you with a Final Response Letter as soon as possible and no later than 15 days from the date of receipt of your complaint. If we are unable to deal with your complaint within this period we will inform you of the anticipated timeframe within which we hope to resolve your complaint.

We expect that the majority of complaints will be quickly and satisfactorily resolved at this stage; however, if you are not satisfied with our final response you have the option to take the matter further in accordance with the process set out below.

## Stage Two – Office of the Arbiter for Financial Services

If you are dissatisfied with our final response or you were not issued with a Final Response Letter within 15 days from the date of receipt of your complaint - even where we have advised you of the anticipated timeframe within which we hope to resolve your complaint - you may refer your complaint to the Office of the Arbiter for Financial Services ("Office of the Arbiter") for review. The Office of the Arbiter for Financial Service arbitrates on complaints involving general insurance products.

If you are dissatisfied with our final response or you were not issued with a Final Response Letter within 15 days from the date of receipt of your complaint - even where we have advised you of the anticipated timeframe within which we hope to resolve your complaint - you may refer your complaint to the Arbiter for review.

The contact details for the Arbiter are as follows:

Office of the Arbiter for Financial Services

First Floor

St Calcedonius Square

Floriana FRN1530

Malta

T: (+356) 2124 9245

E: [complaint.info@financialarbiter.org.mt](mailto:complaint.info@financialarbiter.org.mt)

Please quote your policy number in any communication with the Arbiter.

Please note that the Arbiter will only review your complaint after we have issued you with a Final Response Letter or where a period of 15 days has elapsed since your complaint was received and you have not received a Final Response Letter.

The Office of the Arbiter for Financial Services handles complaints about financial services provided in or from Malta. They will only consider complaints from private consumers and are unable to consider complaints from businesses. Decisions made by the Office of the Arbiter for Financial Services are binding, unless appealed at the Court of Appeal within 15 days. Referring your complaint to the Office of the Arbiter for Financial Services will not prejudice any rights you may have at law including any right to institute legal proceedings.

In the event that the Office of the Arbiter for Financial Services is unable to deal with your complaint, you have the option of using the FIN-NET procedure for cross-border disputes (FIN-NET is financial dispute resolution network of national out-of-court complaint schemes) by referring your complaint to the FIN-NET member in your local jurisdiction.

## HOW WE USE YOUR PERSONAL INFORMATION

The **Insurer** and other group companies will use any information given together with other information for the administration of this **Policy**, the handling of claims and the provision of customer services.

The information may also be disclosed to the **Insurer's** service providers and agents for these purposes. It may also be disclosed to the **Insured's** Insurance Adviser.

The **Insured** has a right to request a copy of the information, to correct any inaccuracies and of erasure in certain circumstances.

If further information is required as to how data is processed by the **Insurer**, or as to the exercise of any rights under any data privacy laws, the **Insured** should contact the relevant Data Protection Officer at:

**The Data Protection Officer**  
**Avenida Duarte Pacheco No 32, Almancil, Loule,**  
**Algarve, Portugal, 8135-104**

**+351 219429416**  
<http://www.ibexinsure.com>  
[privacy@ibexinsure.com](mailto:privacy@ibexinsure.com)

or:

**The Data Protection Officer**  
Head of Compliance  
QIC Global  
21 Lime Street  
London  
EC3M 7HB

## Compensation

QIC Europe Limited are covered by the Financial Services Compensation Scheme. **You** may be entitled to compensation from the Scheme if a QIC Europe Limited Underwriter is unable to meet its obligations to **You** under this contract. If **You** were entitled to compensation under the Scheme, the level and extent of the compensation would depend on the nature of this contract. Further Information about the Scheme is available from the Financial Services Compensation Scheme (10th Floor Beaufort House, 15 St Botolph Street, London, EC3A 7QU) and on their website: [www.fscs.org.uk](http://www.fscs.org.uk)

## Law applicable

Spanish law under Insurance Contract Law 50/1980 dated 8 October and Law 30/1995 dated 8 November governing the regulation and supervision of the private insurance sector and related subordinate legislation will apply.



# DEFINITIONS

	Definitions
<b>Accessible windows</b>	Windows not exceeding three (3) metres from ground level and accessible from any adjoining balconies, terraces and or walls.
<b>Accidental damage</b>	A single event of physical damage caused suddenly by external means which is not expected and not deliberate.
<b>Buildings</b>	<p>The <b>Home</b> and its permanent fixtures and fittings including:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>• sanitary ware such as baths, basins or toilets;</li><li>• fitted kitchens and kitchen units;</li><li>• false ceilings, wall partitions and light fittings;</li><li>• built-in wardrobes / cupboards;</li><li>• central-heating boilers and radiators;</li><li>• fitted carpets and fitted flooring;</li><li>• television aerials and satellite dishes;</li><li>• glass curtains;</li></ul> <p>all contained within the boundaries of the <b>Land</b> and all being property belonging to <b>You</b> or for which <b>You</b> are legally responsible and within the premises named in the <b>Schedule</b>.</p>
<b>Buildings First Loss</b>	The <b>Buildings</b> where the sum insured has been agreed between <b>You</b> and <b>Us</b> and is accepted by <b>You</b> to be less than the cost of rebuilding <b>Your Home</b> and in the event of a claim we agree not to apply any reduction as a result of under insurance.
<b>Contents</b>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>• household goods</li><li>• pedal cycles</li></ul> <p>all being property belonging to <b>You</b> or <b>Your Family</b>, or for which <b>You</b> or they are legally responsible when within the <b>Home</b>.</p>
<b>Document of Insurance</b>	This document, the <b>Schedule</b> and any endorsements.
<b>Excess</b>	The first amount of any claim <b>You</b> must pay.
<b>Family</b>	Members of <b>Your</b> family (including adopted children, step-children and foster children), spouse, fiancé(e), or partner, parents and other relatives who permanently live with <b>You</b> . <b>Family</b> does not include lodgers, tenants or domestic employees.
<b>Flood</b>	Rising water; surface water; waves; tidal waves or tidal water; overflow of streams, rivers, lakes, ponds, or other bodies of water; or spray from any of the foregoing; all whether driven by wind or not.
<b>Home</b>	The private dwelling of standard construction at the at the address shown in the schedule which excludes communal areas including paths, terraces and swimming pools that are owned by an association of owners or are otherwise more specifically insured, where <b>You</b> use throughout the year.
<b>Land</b>	The land belonging to the <b>Home</b> on which the <b>Buildings</b> stand, which excludes communal areas including paths, terraces and swimming pools that are owned by an association of owners or otherwise more specifically insured.

<b>Limit of Cover</b>	The most <b>We</b> will pay in respect of any claim.
<b>Money</b>	Current legal tender, bank and currency notes, cheques, postal and money orders, bankers' drafts, luncheon vouchers, saving stamps and certificates, bonds, current postage stamps not forming part of a stamp collection, travellers cheques, travel tickets, season tickets and gift tokens all held for private or domestic purposes belonging to <b>You</b> or for which <b>You</b> or <b>Your Family</b> are responsible.
<b>Schedule</b>	The document showing: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• <b>Your</b> name;</li> <li>• the period of insurance;</li> <li>• those sections of this <b>Document of Home Insurance</b> that apply;</li> <li>• <b>Limits of cover</b>;</li> <li>• any conditions which may vary the terms of this <b>Document of Home Insurance</b>.</li> </ul>
<b>Standard construction</b>	Brick, stone or concrete walls, with a slate, tile, metal, asphalt or concrete roof.
<b>Terrorism</b>	An act, including but not limited to the use of force or violence and/or the threat thereof, of any person or group(s) of persons, whether acting alone or on behalf of or in connection with any organisation(s) or government(s), committed for political, religious, ideological or similar purposes including the intention to influence any government and/or to put the public, or any section of the public, in fear.
<b>Uninhabitable</b>	Not suitable for living in as a direct result of a loss covered under this contract of insurance due to: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>(i) there being no electricity supply and or water mains connection;</li> <li>(ii) the property being hazardous to <b>Your</b> health or to the health of a member of <b>Your Family</b>;</li> <li>(iii) the property being deemed to be uninhabitable by an independent loss adjuster;</li> <li>(iv) the property being deemed uninhabitable in accordance with any applicable law.</li> </ul>
<b>Unoccupied</b>	(i) <b>You</b> and <b>Your Family</b> are not living in the main <b>Building of Your Home</b> . (ii) Not attended overnight by <b>You</b> or a member of <b>Your Family</b> or any member of <b>Your</b> domestic employees for thirty (30) consecutive days.
<b>Vacant</b>	(i) The main <b>Building of Your Home</b> is insufficiently furnished for normal occupation, or (ii) <b>You</b> and <b>Your Family</b> or the occupants have moved out with no intention to return.
<b>Valuables</b>	Antiques, jewellery, Gold, Silver, Precious metals, paintings, clocks and watches, coin, medal and stamp collections and furs all of which are belonging to <b>You</b> and <b>Your Family</b> .
<b>We, Us or Our</b>	QIC Europe Limited.
<b>You/Your/Policyholder</b>	The person or persons named in the current <b>Schedule</b> .

# GENERAL CONDITIONS

## Document Conditions

There are conditions of this insurance that you need to meet as your part of the contract. If you do not meet these conditions, we may need to reject a claim payment or a claim payment may be reduced. In some circumstances your policy may not be valid.

- **You** must take all reasonable steps to prevent loss, damage or an accident and keep the **Buildings** in a good state of repair;
- **You** must tell **Us** within fourteen (14) days of **You** becoming aware about any changes in the information **You** have provided **Us** which happens before or during the period of insurance.

## Making Changes to Your insurance

When **We** are notified of a change **We** will tell you if this affects **Your Document of Insurance**. For example **We** may cancel **Your Document of Insurance** in accordance with the Right to cancel condition, amend the terms of **Your Document of Insurance** or require **You** to pay more for **Your** insurance. If **You** do not inform **Us** about a change it may affect any claim **You** make or could result in **Your** insurance being invalid.

- **You** must tell **Us** before **You** start any conversions, extensions or other structural work to the **Home**. When **We** receive this notice **We** have the option to change the conditions of this contract of insurance.

## Minimum security clause for Homes

This contract of insurance does not cover theft from the private dwelling of the **Home** unless the undernoted minimum protections are fitted and put into full and effective operation whenever the **Home** is left unattended, unless **Your Document of Insurance** has been endorsed stating that minimum security clause is inoperative or that alternative protections have been agreed by us.

<b>External Doors:</b>	5 Lever Mortice Deadlocks (conforming to British Standard 3621 or European Equivalent EN 12209 and EN 1303) or if a composite or UPVC type door a key operated multi locking point system or key operated security devices top and bottom in addition to existing locks or metal opening gates/grills fitted externally and secured by a key operated dead lock
<b>Patio Doors and/or Sliding Doors:</b>	In addition to a key operated central locking device, key operated bolts to top and bottom opening sections of the doors or a multi locking point system or metal opening gates/grills fitted externally and secured by a key operated dead lock
<b>Windows:</b>	Key operated security locks or lockable metal roll down shutters or metal grilles embedded into the wall to all ground floor and all Accessible windows.

### **Unoccupied or Vacant Home**

- You must tell Us if Your Home is or is likely to be Vacant. We may then amend the terms and conditions of this insurance.

### **Care of Your property**

**You** or any person in charge of **Your** property must take reasonable steps and precautions to:

- maintain **Your** property in good condition; and
- protect **Your** property from damage or loss;
- recover lost property.

**You** must give **Us** or **Our** agents reasonable access to examine **Your** property.

### **Fraud**

If **You** or anyone acting for **You**:

- makes a claim in a fraudulent or false way, or where **We** are given any documents which are false or stolen;

### **We may:**

- cancel or void **Your** insurance;
- not pay the whole claim if any part of the claim is in any way fraudulent, false or exaggerated;
- aim to recover any costs **We** have incurred and not return any premium;
- report the matter to the police if **We** suspect fraud.

# CLAIMS CONDITIONS

These are the conditions that **You** and **Your Family** will need to keep to as **Your** part of this contract. If **You** do not meet these conditions, **We** may need to reject a claim payment or a claim payment could be reduced.

If anything happens which might lead to a claim, **You** should take any immediate action that **You** think is necessary to protect **Your** property and belongings from further damage. The sooner **You** tell **Us**, the better. In some cases, there are other people **You** must contact first.

## What You must do;

1. If **You** or **Your Family** are the victim of theft, riot, a malicious act or vandalism, or if **You** or **Your Family** lose something away from the **Home**,
  - a. tell the police as soon as possible upon discovery and ask for a crime reference number or a police report; and
  - b. tell **Us** as soon as **You** can, or in the case of riot, tell **Us** as soon as you possibly can.
2. If someone is holding any member of **Your Family** responsible for an injury or any damage, no one in **Your Family** must admit responsibility.
3. **You** must give **Us** full details in writing as soon as **You** can and any claim form, application notice, legal document or other correspondence sent to **Your Family** must be sent to **Us** straightaway without being answered.
4. For all other claims, tell **Us** as soon as **You** can.
5. **You** should do all **We** reasonably ask **You** to do to get back any lost or stolen property.
6. Do not throw away any damaged items before **We** have had a chance to see them, or carry out any non-emergency repairs before **We** have had a chance to inspect them.

To help **Us** deal with **Your** claim quickly, **We** may require additional information which may include the following:

- original purchase receipts, invoices, instruction booklets or photographs,
- purchase dates of lost or damaged items,
- for damaged items, confirmation by a suitably qualified expert that the item **You** are claiming for is beyond repair.

Where **We** have asked **You** for specific information relevant to **Your** claim, **We** will pay any reasonable expenses **You** incur in providing **Us** with the above information.

## How to make a claim – call Us on +34 914 148 270 +350 200 60703

Claims conditions require **You** to provide **Us** with any reasonable assistance and evidence that may be required concerning the cause and value of any claim. Ideally, as part of the initial notification, **We** will need to know:

- **Your** name, address and home and mobile telephone numbers, email address,
- personal details necessary to confirm **Your** identity,
- the policy number,
- the date of the incident,
- the cause of the loss or damage,
- details of the loss or damage together with claim value (if known),
- police details where applicable,
- names and addresses of any other parties involved or responsible for the incident (including details of injuries) and addresses of any witness.

## Rights and responsibilities

**We** may need to get into a **building** that has been damaged to salvage anything that **We** can and to make sure that no more damage happens. **You** must help **Us** to do this but **You** must not abandon **Your** property to **Us**.

**You** must not settle, reject, negotiate or offer to pay any claim that **You** have made or intend to make under this **Document of Insurance** without **Our** written permission. **We** have the right, if **We** choose, in **Your** name but at **Our** expense to:

- take over the defence or settlement of any claim,
- start legal action to get compensation from anyone else,
- start legal action to get back from anyone else any payments that have already been made.

**You** must provide **Us** with any information and assistance that **We** may reasonably require about any claim.

**You** must help **Us** to take legal action against anyone or help **Us** to defend any legal action if **We** ask **You** to.

When **You** call **Us** **We** will advise **You** of **Our** requirements, which will be either:

- ask **You** to get estimates for **building** repairs or replacement items, or
- arrange for the damage to be inspected by one of **Our** claims advisors, an independent loss adjuster or other expert whose aim is to help **Us** agree a fair settlement with **You**, or
- arrange for the repair or a replacement as quickly as possible.

# GENERAL EXCLUSIONS - applicable to the whole of Your Document of Insurance

## 1. Radioactive Contamination and Nuclear Assemblies Exclusion

**We** will not pay for:

- loss or destruction of or damage to any property whatsoever, or any loss or expenses whatsoever resulting or arising therefrom
- any legal liability of whatsoever nature caused by or contributed to by or arising from:
- ionising radiations or contamination by radioactivity from any nuclear fuel or from any nuclear waste from the combustion of nuclear fuel,
- the radioactive, toxic, explosive or other hazardous properties of any explosive nuclear assembly or nuclear component thereof.

## 2. War Exclusion

**We** will not pay for:

- any loss or damage or liability occasioned by, happening through or in consequence of war, invasion, acts of foreign enemies, hostilities (whether war be declared or not), civil war, rebellion, revolution, insurrection, military or usurped power, or confiscation or nationalisation or requisition or destruction of or damage to property by or under the order of any government or public or local authority.

## 3. Existing and Deliberate Damage

**We** will not pay for loss or damage:

- occurring before cover starts or arising from an event before cover starts
- caused deliberately by **You** or any member of **Your Family** or any permanent member of **Your Home**.

## 4. Indirect Loss or Damage

**We** will not pay for any loss or damage that is not directly associated with the incident that caused **You** to claim, unless expressly stated in this contract of insurance.

## 5. Electronic Data Exclusion Clause

**We** will not pay for:

- loss or damage to any property whatsoever, or any loss or expenses whatsoever resulting or arising from;
- any legal liability of whatsoever nature, caused by, or contributed to by, or arising from
- computer viruses, erasure or corruption of electronic data; or
- the failure of any equipment to correctly recognise the date or change of date;

For the purposes of this exclusion “computer virus” means a set of corrupting, harmful or otherwise unauthorised instructions or code including a set of maliciously introduced unauthorised instructions or code, programmatic or otherwise, that propagate themselves through a computer system or network of whatsoever nature.

## **6. Terrorism**

**We** will not pay for loss, damage, cost or expense of whatsoever nature caused by, resulting from or in connection with any act of **Terrorism** regardless of any other cause or event contributing concurrently or in any other sequence to the loss.

**We** will not pay for loss, damage, cost or expense of whatsoever nature caused by, resulting from or in connection with any action taken in controlling, preventing, suppressing or in any way relating to any act of **Terrorism**.

**We** will not pay for loss, damage, cost or expense of whatsoever nature caused by, resulting from or in connection with any nuclear and/or chemical and/or biological and/or radiological means.

In the event any portion of this exclusion is found to be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder shall remain in full force and effect.

## **7. Loss of value**

**We** will not pay for any reduction in value of the property insured following repair or replacement paid for under this contract of insurance.

## **8. Wear and Tear**

**We** will not pay for damage caused by wear and tear or any other gradually operating cause, including deterioration, settlement or shrinkage.

## **9. Sanctions**

**We** shall not provide any benefit under this contract of insurance to the extent of providing cover, payment of any claim or the provision of any benefit where doing so would breach any sanction, prohibition or restriction imposed by law or regulation.

## **10. Other insurance**

If, at any time of any claim arising under this insurance, there is any other insurance covering the same loss, damage or liability, **We** will only pay **Our** rateable proportion of any claim.



## 11. We will also not pay for:

- the amount of any **Excess** shown in the **Schedule**;
- any reduction in value;
- the cost of replacing any undamaged item or part of any item just because it forms part of a matching set or suite;
- the cost of replacing matching flooring in separate rooms;
- caravans, mobile homes or any commercial premises.
- loss or damage deliberately caused by **You** or **Your Family**, or any other persons residing in **Your Home**;
- loss or damage to any items used in connection with any business, trade or profession, except **Office Equipment** in the **Home**, or items specifically insured for business use as **Personal possessions**;
- loss, damage or liability arising out of the activities of contractors.
- loss or damage to property for which cover is provided under the Consorcio (see page 26).
- Any claim arising from:
  - anything which happens gradually including deterioration or wear and tear, **Settlement** or shrinkage;
  - mildew, fungus, climatic or atmospheric conditions, frost, wet or dry rot;
  - any process of cleaning, repair or alteration;
  - damage by insects or vermin;
  - electrical or mechanical failure or breakdown;
  - faulty design, materials and/or workmanship.
  - war, civil war, **Terrorism** , rebellion or revolution, illegal activities.
  - pollution or contamination by naturally occurring or man-made substances, forces or organisms or any combination of them whether permanent or transitory and however occurring.

# BUILDINGS

**This section only applies if selected by You and shown as covered on Your Schedule.**

**We** will provide the following cover for any loss or damage to the **Buildings** up to the **Limit of Cover** shown on **Your Schedule**:

1. Fire (including resultant smoke damage), lightning, explosion, earthquake or volcanic eruption.

**but not:**

the amount of any **Excess** shown in the **Schedule**;

2. (i) Escape of Water from fixed water tanks, apparatus or pipes,

**but not:**

- Loss or damage while the **Home** is **Unoccupied** unless the main water supply is turned off by means of a stopcock at the first available point of entry to the **Home**;
- damage to the tank, appliance or pipe itself;
- while the **Home** is **Vacant**;
- the amount of any **Excess** shown in the **Schedule**;

- (ii) Escape of oil from a fixed domestic oil-fired central heating installation

**but not:**

- for loss or damage while the **Home** is **Unoccupied** or **Vacant**;
- the amount of any **Excess** shown in the **Schedule**

3. Theft or attempted theft,

**but not:**

- while the **Home** is **Let** unless **You** have purchased the **Short Term or Long Term Let** (OPTIONAL COVER) in which case cover under this section will be provided during the period that **Your Home** is let
- loss or damage caused by **You** or **Your Family** or any person(s) lawfully in the **Home**
- while the **Home** is **Vacant**;
- the amount of any **Excess** shown in the **Schedule**;

4. **Storm or Flood**,

**but not:**

- loss or damage to hedges, gates or fences
- flood damage to **Buildings** less than four (4) meters above sea or river level;
- loss or damage caused by water entering the **Home** via defective or inadequately sealed roof coverings, terraces, water planters or patios belonging to **You** or for which **You** are legally responsible;
- the amount of any **Excess** shown in the **Schedule**;

5. Vandalism or malicious damage, including riot, civil unrest, strikes or labour or political disturbances,

**but not:**

- while the **Home** is **Vacant**

6. Impact by any animal, falling tree or branch, road vehicle, train, aircraft or other flying objects (including items dropped from them), television or radio aerials, satellite dishes and their fittings or masts,

**but not:**

- damage to gates or fences by falling trees or branches;
- damage by domestic pets;
- damage to television or radio aerials, satellite dishes and their fittings or masts.

7. **Accidental Damage** to fixed glass sanitary fittings and ceramic hob glass tops forming part of the **Buildings**,

**but not:**

- damage that happens while the property is occupied by anyone other than **You** or a member of **Your Family**
- while the **Home** is **Vacant**

8. Emergency access

Unavoidable damage caused by the emergency services when accessing **Your Home** or garden as a result of an emergency to **You** or **Your Family** up to the amount specified on **Your Schedule** (This amount is included within **Your Buildings** sum insured)

9. Theft of keys

**We** will pay up to the amount specified on **Your Schedule** (maximum any one claim) for the cost of replacing locks to the external doors of **Your Home** and alarms and safes if **Your** keys are stolen.

10. Trace and access

**We** will pay up to a maximum amount specified on **Your Schedule** under this insurance for the cost of removing and replacing any part of the **Buildings** to find and repair the source of a water or oil leak from any fixed tank, appliance or pipe forming part of **Your Home**.

**but not:**

- damage to the tank, appliance or pipe itself;

11. Electrical Power Surges

**We** will pay up to a maximum amount specified on **Your Schedule** during the period of insurance for damage to the **Buildings** caused by a surge in power of the electricity supply, in particular over-voltage and over-current, including those produced by atmospheric electricity and short circuit, even where no fire results to fixtures and fittings and the electrical parts of any apparatus and/or its accessories.

**but not:**

- Loss or damage to goods or apparatus more than five (5) years old.

## 12. Liability to the public

If following an accident someone dies, is injured, falls ill or has their property damaged, during the period of insurance, **We** will cover **Your** legal liability:

- as owner of the **Building** and its **Land**;

The most **We** will pay for any claim arising from one incident, including claimants' costs and expenses is the amount specified on **Your Schedule**, including all other costs and expenses incurred with **Our** prior written permission.

**We** will not pay **Your** legal liability for:

- **Your** bodily injury or illness or bodily injury or illness of a member of **Your Family**;
- bodily injury or illness of domestic employees unless otherwise agreed and specified on **Your Schedule**;
- loss or damage to any property **You** or a member of **Your Family** or domestic employees own, or are responsible for;
- an agreement that imposes a liability **You** would not otherwise have been under;
- any professional, occupational or business activities;
- rental of the **Home** unless **You** have purchased the **Short Term** or **Long Term Let** (OPTIONAL COVER) in which case cover under this section will be provided during the period that **Your Home** is let;
- the cost of putting right any fault or alleged fault which, if not put right, may cause accidental bodily injury or disease or accidental loss of or damage to property.
- any damage caused by a dog listed as a Dangerous Dog under the current Dangerous Dogs Legislation or any amending legislation
- bodily injury or illness arising directly or indirectly from any communicable disease or condition
- Loss or damage arising out of **Your** ownership, possession or use of:
  - a. any motorised or horse drawn vehicle other than:
    - i. domestic gardening equipment used within **Your Home** and
    - ii. domestic pedestrian controlled gardening equipment
  - b. any aircraft or watercraft other than manually operated rowing boats, punts or canoes
- Loss or damage in respect of any kind of pollution and/or contamination other than:
  - caused by a sudden, identified unexpected and unforeseen accident which happens in its entirety at a specific moment of time during the period of insurance within **Your Home**; and
  - reported to us no later than thirty (30) days from the end of the period of insurance in which case all such pollution and/or contamination arising out of such accident shall be deemed to have happened at the time of such accident
- Loss or damage arising out of **Your** ownership, occupation, possession or use of any **Land** or **Building** that is not within **Your Home**

# SETTLING CLAIMS – BUILDINGS

**This section describes how We deal with Your claim.**

If **Your** claim for loss or damage is covered under this insurance, **We** will pay the full cost of repair as long as:

- the **Buildings** and fixtures and fittings were in a good state of repair immediately prior to the loss or damage and
- the damage has been repaired or loss has been reinstated.

In the following circumstances

- When the **Buildings** and fixtures and fittings are not in a good state of repair immediately prior to the loss or damage, or the damage has not been repaired or replacement / reinstatement has not taken place.

**We** will only pay:

- the cost of repair or replacement less an amount for wear and tear; or
- When settling **Your** claim, **We** will at **Our** option arrange payment once the repairs or reinstatement has taken place, or make stage payments where required, or make a cash payment.

## Matching Items

- **We** will not pay the cost of replacing or repairing any undamaged parts of the **Buildings** which form part of a pair, set, suite or part of a common design or function when the loss or damage is restricted to a clearly identifiable area or to a specific part.

## Excesses that apply

If **Your Schedule** shows that **You** have to pay an **Excess**, this is the amount **You** must pay as the first part of any claim.

## Limit of insurance

**We** will not pay more than the sum insured or insured limit less any **Excess**.

## Automatic Reinstatement of the Sum Insured

The Sum Insured on **Buildings** will not be reduced following payment of a claim as long as **You** agree to carry out **Our** recommendations to prevent further loss or damage.

# CONTENTS

**This section only applies if selected by You and shown as covered on Your Schedule.**

**Contents are not:**

- motor vehicles (including motor cycles, quad bikes and motorised scooters), caravans, trailers, watercraft, aircraft and their accessories whether attached or not;
- animals;
- business stock, business equipment, business tools or business materials;
- any part of the structure of **Your Home**, including decorations or permanent fixtures and fittings.
- Any property insured under any other insurance.

**We will provide the following cover for any loss or damage to the Contents in Your Home up to the amount of cover shown on Your Schedule:**

1. Fire (including resultant smoke damage), lightning, explosion or earthquake
2. Water or oil leaking from any fixed tank, appliance or pipe,

**but not:**

- loss or damage while the **Home** is **Unoccupied** unless the main water supply is turned off by means of a stopcock at the first available point of entry to the **Home**
- while the **Home** is **Vacant**
- loss or damage caused by faulty workmanship

3. Theft or attempted theft from the confines of **Your Home**,

**but not:**

- where the minimum security clause has not been complied with;
- while the Home is lived in by anyone other than **You**, a member of **Your Family** or a domestic employee
- loss or damage caused by **You** or **Your Family** or any person(s) lawfully in the **Home**
- while **Your Home** is **Unoccupied** or **Vacant**;

4. **Storm or Flood**,

**but not:**

- **Flood** if **Buildings** are less than four (4) metres above sea or river level;
- by water entering the **Home** via defective or inadequately sealed roof coverings, terraces, water planters or patios belonging to **You** or for which **You** are legally responsible.

5. Vandalism or malicious damage, including riot, civil unrest, strikes or labour or political disturbances,

**but not:**

while the **Home** is **Vacant**;

6. Impact by any animal, falling tree or branch, road vehicle, train, aircraft or other flying objects (including items dropped from them),

**but not:**

- damage caused by domestic pets.

7. Electrical Power Surges

**We** will pay up to 5% of the **Contents** sum insured caused by a surge in power of the electricity supply, in particular over-voltage and over-current, including those produced by atmospheric electricity and short circuit, even where no fire results to fixtures and fittings and the electrical parts of any apparatus and/or its accessories.

**but not;**

- Loss or damage to goods or apparatus more than five (5) years old

8. Alternative accommodation

If **Your Home** becomes **Uninhabitable** following loss or damage covered under this insurance **We** will pay up to 20% of the **Contents** sum insured of the **Home** damaged or destroyed during the period of insurance for:

- the reasonable cost of using alternative accommodation substantially the same as **Your** existing accommodation for **You, Your Family** and **Your** domestic pets which **You** have to pay for if the **Home** cannot be lived in following loss or damage insured under this section.

9. Liability to the public

If following an accident someone dies, is injured, falls ill or has their property damaged anywhere in the world, during the period of insurance, we will cover **Your** legal liability as:

- occupiers of **Your Home**
- private individuals

The most **We** will pay for any claim arising from one incident, including claimants' costs and expenses is the amount specified on **Your Schedule**, including all other costs and expenses incurred with **Our** prior written permission.

**We** will not pay **Your** legal liability for:

- **Your** bodily injury or illness or bodily injury or illness of a member of **Your Family**;
- bodily injury or illness of domestic employees unless otherwise agreed and specified on **Your Schedule**;
- loss or damage to any property **You** or a member of **Your Family** or domestic employees own, or are responsible for;
- an agreement that imposes a liability **You** would not otherwise have been under;
- any professional, occupational or business activities or rental of the **Home**;
- the cost of putting right any fault or alleged fault which, if not put right, may cause accidental bodily injury or disease or accidental loss of or damage to property.
- any damage caused by a dog listed as a Dangerous Dog under the current Dangerous Dogs Legislation or any amending legislation
- bodily injury or illness arising directly or indirectly from any communicable disease or condition

- Loss or damage arising out of **Your** ownership, possession or use of:
  - a. any motorised or horse drawn vehicle other than:
    - i. domestic gardening equipment used within **Your Home** and
    - ii. domestic pedestrian controlled gardening equipment
  - b. any power-operated lift other than stairlifts
  - c. any aircraft or watercraft other than manually operated rowing boats, punts or canoes
- Loss or damage in respect of any kind of pollution and/or contamination other than:
  - caused by a sudden, identified unexpected and unforeseen accident which happens in its entirety at a specific moment of time during the period of insurance within **Your Home**; and
  - reported to us no later than thirty (30) days from the end of the period of insurancein which case all such pollution and/or contamination arising out of such accident shall be deemed to have happened at the time of such accident
- Loss or damage arising out of **Your** ownership, occupation, possession or use of any **Land** or **Building** that is not within **Your Home**.



## GOLFERS (OPTIONAL COVER)

**This section only applies if selected by You and shown as covered on Your Schedule.**

### **We will pay for the loss and damage to:**

- golf equipment and golf apparel as shown on **Your Schedule**;
- golfing trophies for which **You** are responsible but not more than the amount specified on **Your Schedule** in total.

### **We will also pay**

- up to the amount specified on **Your Schedule** for the costs of hiring replacement golf equipment following the loss of the equipment during overseas travel;
- up to the amount specified on **Your Schedule** for the reimbursement of golf club subscriptions or prepaid fees in the event of an accident whilst playing golf resulting in **You** being unable to play golf for more than thirty (30) days in a row;
- up to the amount specified on **Your Schedule** for customary bar expenses as a result of a hole in one by **You** during any club competition or registered event. **You** must provide **Us** with a receipt and a signed and dated scorecard from the Club Secretary.

These amounts being included within and not in addition to the sum insured shown in the **Schedule** for this optional cover.

### **We will not pay for:**

- property stolen from an unattended road vehicle unless concealed in a locked boot of a private car;
- theft of golf equipment and apparel from a motor vehicle left overnight unless such vehicle is in a locked garage;
- golf buggies on public roads.

# SETTLING CLAIMS – CONTENTS & GOLFERS

## **This section describes how We deal with Your claim.**

If **Your** claim for loss or damage to **Contents** and Golf equipment is covered by this insurance, **We** will pay the full cost of repair or replacement as long as:

- the items were in a good state of repair immediately prior to the loss or damage
- the sum insured is enough to pay for full cost of reinstatement or replacement in their present form and
- the damage has been repaired or loss has been reinstated

**We** will take off an amount for wear and tear if the:

- item is not in a good condition; or
- item is not replaced
- items are clothing or household linen

**You** cannot claim for replacement of new items if repair is economically possible or if **You** replace the item with a second hand one of a similar age and condition.

## **Matching Items**

**We** will not pay the cost of replacing any undamaged item or part of any item solely because it forms part of a pair, set, suite or one of a number of items of similar nature, colour or design.

## **Excesses that apply**

If **Your Schedule** shows that **You** have to pay an **Excess**, this is the amount **You** must pay as the first part of any claim.

The most **We** will pay for any claim is the **Limit of Cover**, less any **Excess**.

## **Automatic Reinstatement of the Sum Insured**

The Sum Insured on **Contents** will not be reduced following payment of a claim as long as **You** agree to carry out **Our** recommendations to prevent further loss or **damage**.

**You must tell Us if the value of Your Contents increase beyond the amount of Contents cover stated on Your Schedule.**

# EXTRAORDINARY RISKS - “CONSORCIO”

## CLAUSE ON COMPENSATION OF LOSSES ARISING FROM EXTRAORDINARYEVENTS BY THE INSURANCE COMPENSATION CONSORTIUM

In accordance with the provisions of the redrafted text of the Legal Statute for the Insurance Compensation Consortium, enacted by Royal Legislative Decree 7/2004 of 29th October, policyholders of insurance contracts obligatorily including the surcharge in favour of the aforesaid public business entity are entitled to contract the cover for extraordinary risks with any insurer meeting the conditions required by the legislation in force. Compensation deriving from losses arising out of extraordinary events taking place in Spain and affecting risks located therein and, with regard to personal damage, also those extraordinary events occurring abroad when the insured habitually resides in Spain, will be paid by the Insurance Compensation Consortium if the policyholder has paid the relevant surcharges in its favour and provided that one of the following circumstances occurs:

- a) When the extraordinary risk covered by the Insurance Compensation Consortium is not covered by the insurance policy taken out with the Insurer.
- b) When, even though the risk is covered by the said insurance policy, the obligations of the Insurer cannot be met because the Insurer is declared insolvent by a Court or because the Insurer is subject to a winding-up process supervised or carried out by the Insurance Compensation Consortium.

The Insurance Compensation Consortium will act in accordance with the aforementioned Legal Statute, the Law 50/1980 of 8th October on Insurance Contract, the Regulations on Extraordinary Risks approved by Royal Decree 300/2004 of 20th February and other complementary legislation.

## SUMMARY OF LEGAL RULES

### **1. Extraordinary events covered.**

- a) The following natural phenomena: earthquakes and tidal waves, extraordinary flooding including those provoked by sea dashing;, volcanic eruptions, unusual cyclonic activities (including extraordinary winds of more than 120 km/h and tornadoes), and falling of astral bodies and meteorites.
- b) Those events occurring violently as a result of terrorism, rebellion, sedition, insurrection, and popular tumult.
- c) Events or acts of the Military Forces or State Security Bodies in peacetime.

The atmospheric and seismic phenomena, volcanic eruptions and the falling of astral bodies will be certified, at the request of the Insurance Compensation Consortium, through reports issued by the State Meteorology Agency (AEMET), the National Geographic Institute and others competent public bodies. In the case of political or social events as well as in the event of damage caused by facts or acts of the Military Forces or State Security Bodies in peacetime, the Insurance Compensation Consortium shall be able to collect information about the facts from the competent judicial or administrative authorities

### **2. Risks excluded.**

- a) Those which do not give rise to compensation in accordance with the Insurance Contract Law.
- b) Those suffered by goods covered by an insurance contract other not obliged to include the surcharge in favour of the Insurance Compensation Consortium.
- c) Those caused by a fault or defect of the insured item or its evident lack of maintenance.
- d) Those caused by armed conflicts, even when not preceded by a formal declaration of war.

- e) Those arising from nuclear energy, without prejudice to the provisions of the Law 12/2011 of 27th may on liability for nuclear damage or provoked by radioactive materials. The foregoing notwithstanding, direct damage to insured nuclear installations will be deemed to be included when the damage is caused by an extraordinary event affecting the installations themselves.
- f) Those due to the mere action of time and, in the case of goods which are totally or partially submerged, those caused by the mere action of waves or ordinary currents.
- g) Those produced by natural phenomena other than the natural phenomena mentioned in section 1.a below and, in particular, those caused by an increase in the level of underground water, the movement of embankments, sliding or settlement of land, falling rocks and similar phenomena, unless the damage is manifestly caused by the action of rainwater causing a situation of extraordinary flooding in the area and arises simultaneously with such flooding.
- h) Those caused by acts of popular uprising in the course of meetings and demonstrations carried out in accordance with the provisions of Fundamental Law 9/1983 of 15th July 15th governing the right of assembly, as well as in the course of legal strikes, except where such acts could be qualified as extraordinary events of those indicated in section 1.b) below.
- i) Those caused by bad faith on the part of the insured.
- j) Those arising from natural phenomena causing damage to goods or losses of profits when the policy's issue date or effective date, if later, does not precede in seven natural days to the loss date, unless it is demonstrated the impossibility of taking out the policy due to lack of insurable interest. This waiting period shall not apply in case of replacement or substitution of the policy, with the same or other entity, without interruption, except in the part which is the object of increase or new cover. Nor does apply to the part of the insured capitals resulting from the automatic revalorisations stated in the policy.
- k) Those relating to losses that take place before payment of the first premium or when, in accordance with the Insurance Contract Act, cover by the Insurance Compensation Consortium is suspended or the insurance contract is extinguished due to the non-payment of premiums.
- l) With regard to damage to goods, the indirect risks or losses arising from direct or indirect damage other than loss of profits as limited as compensable by the Regulations on the insurance of extraordinary risks. In particular, damage or losses arising from power cuts or alterations in the external supply of electricity, gas, fuel-oil, diesel or other fluids are not covered, nor are any other damage or indirect loss apart from those mentioned in the preceding paragraph, even where such alterations arise from a cause included in the cover for extraordinary risks.
- m) Those declared by the National Government to be a "national calamity or catastrophe" in view of their magnitude or severity.
- n) In the event of land vehicles liability, personal damage arising from this cover.

### **3. Deductible.**

#### **I. The deductible for the insured shall be:**

- a) In the case of direct damage, in insurances against damage to goods, the deductible for the insured will be 7% of the amount of the compensable damage caused by the loss. However, no deduction for deductible will apply to damage affecting to homes, ownership communities and vehicles which are insured under a motor policy.
- b) In the case of loss of profits, the deductible for the insured will be that foreseen in the policy, in time or amount, for damage resulting from ordinary claims of loss of profits. If there are several deductibles for the cover of ordinary claims of loss of profits, those stated for the main cover will apply.
- c) When the policy provides a combined deductible for damage and loss of profits, material damage will be settled by the Insurance Compensation Consortium less the applicable in accordance with section a) before, and the loss of profits caused with deduction of the deductible stated in the policy for the main cover, less the deductible applied in the settlement of material damage.

II. In the case of personal insurance, no deductible will apply.

#### **4. Extension of the cover.**

1. The cover for extraordinary risks will apply to the same goods or people as well as sums insured established in the policies covering ordinary risks.
2. notwithstanding the foregoing:
  - a) For policies covering own damage to motor vehicles, the cover of the extraordinary risks by the Insurance Compensation Consortium shall guarantee the total insurable interest even if the ordinary policy only covers it in part.
  - b) When the vehicles only had a motor liability policy, the cover of extraordinary risks by the Insurance Compensation Consortium shall guarantee the value of the vehicle in its state at the moment immediately prior to the occurrence of the loss at purchase price generally accepted in the market.
  - c) For those life policies generating a mathematical provision in accordance with the policy itself and the applicable regulations for private insurance, the cover provided by the Consortium will refer to the capital at risk for each insured, i.e. the difference between the sum insured and the mathematical provision that, in accordance with the said regulations, the Insurer issuing the same must have established. The amount relating to the said mathematical provision will be paid by the said Insurer.

#### **Notification of losses to the Insurance Compensation Consortium**

1. The application for indemnity of losses whose cover was for the Insurance Compensation Consortium, shall be made through notification of the loss by the policyholder, the insured or the policy's beneficiary or by who acts on behalf and in the name of the foregoing, or by the insurer or the insurance intermediary which mediated in the policy.
2. Notification of losses and receipt of information about the procedure and the state of the file can be made:
  - Through phone call to the Insurance Compensation Consortium's call centre (952 367 042 or 902 222 665).
  - through the Insurance Compensation Consortium's webpage ([www.consorseguros.es](http://www.consorseguros.es)).
3. Assessment of losses: The assessment of the losses which are compensable on accordance with the insurance laws and the content of the policy shall be made by the Insurance Compensation Consortium, and this body shall not be bound by any assessment made by the Insurer covering the ordinary risks.
4. Payment of indemnities: The Insurance Compensation Consortium shall pay the indemnity to the policy's beneficiary through bank transfer.



[www.ibexinsure.com](http://www.ibexinsure.com)